

SOUTH BEND COMMON COUNCIL

MEETING AGENDA

Monday, February 22, 2016 7:00 P.M.

- 1. **INVOCATION-** REV. MARIANNE CHALSTROM, RETIRED DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT OF THE INDIANA CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
- 2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
- 3. **ROLL CALL**
- 4. REPORT FROM THE SUB-COMMITTEE ON MINUTES
- 5. SPECIAL BUSINESS

BILL NO.

16-11 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SOUTH BEND, INDIANA PUBLICLY HONORING AND

COMMENDING THE SALVATION ARMY RAY AND JOAN KROC CORPS COMMUNITY CENTER FOR SPONSORING ANOTHER

VERY SUCCESSFUL RED KETTLE CAMPAIGN WHICH CONTINUES TO BENEFIT MANY IN OUR COMMUNITY

16-12 A RESOLUTION OF COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH

BEND, INDIANA PUBLICLY THANKING ALL OF THE SOUTH BEND POLICE DEPARTMENT VIPS VOLUNTEERS FOR THEIR

SERVICE TO OUR COMMUNITY

- 6. **REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICES**
- 7. **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

TIME:

BILL NO.

<u>03-16</u> PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING

ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3620 DEAHL COURT, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND,

INDIANA

<u>04-16</u> PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING

ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3101 AND 3113

LINCOLNWAY WEST, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 2 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA

- O8-16

 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE FIRST NORTH/SOUTH ALLEY WEST OF 29TH STREET FROM MISHAWAKA AVENUE TO FIRST EAST/WEST ALLEY FOR A DISTANCE OF 130 FEET AND WIDTH OF 16 FEET. SAID ALLEY IS BEING APART OF EGGLESTON'S ADDITION, CITY OF SOUTH BEND, PORTAGE TOWNSHIP, ST JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA
- 10-16
 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON
 COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA,
 APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN
 DEPARTMENTAL AND CITY SERVICES OPERATIONS IN 2016 OF
 \$68,000 FROM PARK NON-REVERTING CAPITAL FUND (#405)
- O5-16

 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON
 COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING
 FEES FOR NUISANCE ABATEMENT SUCH AS TRASH, DEBRIS
 AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REMOVAL, AND FOR REMOVAL
 OF WEEDS AND RANK VEGETATION PURSUANT TO THE
 INDIANA UNSAFE BUILDING LAW
- 06-16
 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON
 COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING
 FEES FOR SECURING AND DEMOLISHING STRUCTURES
 PURSUANT TO THE INDIANA UNSAFE BUILDING LAW

8. BILLS ON THIRD READING

TIME:	

BILL NO.

- 03-16 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3620 DEAHL COURT, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 04-16 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3101 AND 3113 LINCOLNWAY WEST, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 2 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 08-16 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE FIRST NORTH/SOUTH ALLEY WEST OF 29TH STREET FROM MISHAWAKA AVENUE TO FIRST EAST/WEST ALLEY FOR A DISTANCE OF 130 FEET AND WIDTH OF 16 FEET. SAID ALLEY IS

BEING APART OF EGGLESTON'S ADDITION, CITY OF SOUTH BEND, PORTAGE TOWNSHIP, ST JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA

10-16 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL AND CITY SERVICES OPERATIONS IN 2016 OF \$68,000 FROM PARK NON-REVERTING CAPITAL FUND (#405)

05-16 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING FEES FOR NUISANCE ABATEMENT SUCH AS TRASH, DEBRIS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REMOVAL, AND FOR REMOVAL OF WEEDS AND RANK VEGETATION PURSUANT TO THE INDIANA UNSAFE BUILDING LAW

06-16 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING FEES FOR SECURING AND DEMOLISHING STRUCTURES PURSUANT TO THE INDIANA UNSAFE BUILDING LAW

9. **RESOLUTIONS**

BILL NO.

- A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING A PETITION OF THE AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2610 PRAIRIE AVE., SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE ADOPTION OF A
 DECLARATORY RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A CERTAIN AREA
 WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, COMMONLY
 KNOWN AS 6741 LUTZ DRIVE, SOUTH BEND, IN 46614 AS A
 RESIDENTIALLY DISTRESSED AREA FOR PURPOSES OF A
 (5) FIVE-YEAR RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY TAX
 ABATEMENT FOR JEFFREY SZALAY AND AMBER O'BRIEN
- A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, SUPPORTING ADDITIONAL RESEARCH INTO A POTENTIAL FOOD AND BEVERAGE TAX IN ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA

10. BILLS ON FIRST READING

11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PENDING INACTIVE/DORMANT AREA PLAN COMMISSION (APC) PROPOSED BILLS

BILL NO.	
02-94	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2101 IRONWOOD ROAD IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
22-95	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT TOPSFIELD ROAD AT THE ENTRANCE TO TOPSFIELD CONDOMINIUMS IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
19-97	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE SOUTH SIDE OF 900 BLOCK OF EAST MADISON STREET—ST. JOSEPH'S MEDICAL CENTER
69-97	AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE TO DEFINE AN ADULT CARE HOME AND CREATE AN EXCEPTION TO THE ZONING DISTRICT REGULATIONS TO ALLOW ADULT CARE HOMES WITHIN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS UPON APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
29-98	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 4215 & 4227 S. MICHIGAN
39-06	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1921 GREENOCK, 1927 GREENOCK, 1931 GREENOCK, 1935 GREENOCK
28-15	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 742 EAST IRELAND ROAD, CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 5 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
12. NEW BUSINESS	
13. PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR	
14. ADJOURNME	NT TIME:

Notice for Hearing and Sight Impaired Persons Auxiliary Aid Or Other Services Are Available Upon Request At No Charge. Please Give Reasonable Advance Request When Possible.

In the interest of providing greater public access and to promote greater transparency, the South Bend Common Council agenda has been translated into Spanish. All agendas are available online from the Council's website, and also in paper format in the Office of the City Clerk, 4th Floor County-City Building. Reasonable efforts have been taken to provide an accurate translation of the text of the agenda, however, the official text is the English version. Any discrepancies which may be created in the translation, are not binding. Such translations do not create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or equity by a party against the Common Council or the City of South Bend, Indiana.